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Title: Civil Unrest Q&A Theft and Loss 
 
Question: My pharmacy was looted during the riots and controlled substances and/or scheduled 
listed chemical products (SLCPs) were stolen or destroyed.  How long do I have to report a theft 
or loss to DEA? 
  
Answer:   
 
Controlled Substances:  21 CFR § 1301.76(b) requires that a registrant notify their DEA Division 
Office, in writing, within one business day of discovery of such theft or loss of controlled 
substances.  A registrant can meet the “in writing” requirement by sending an email to the below 
listed DEA point of contact for your state.  The registrant must also complete and submit a DEA 
Form 106 either online at https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/21cfr_reports/theft/index.html or 
by sending the form to the local field office.  Registrants are encouraged to perform an 
accounting to determine the quantities of controlled substances lost or stolen and make the 
necessary report on a DEA Form 106 as soon as practicable.   
 
SLCPs:  21 CFR § 1314.15 requires that a regulated person must, whenever possible, orally 
report to their DEA Division Office any unusual or excessive loss or disappearance of an SLCP 
at the earliest practicable opportunity after the regulated person becomes aware of the 
circumstances involved.   A written report of loss must be filed within 15 days after the regulated 
person becomes aware of the circumstances of the event.  21 CFR § 1314.15(c).  Section 
1314.15(e) provides a suggested format for the report.  
 
State DEA POC Email Address 
Alabama DI Faith King  Faith.F.King@usdoj.gov 

Alaska DI Ariel Flores Ariel.B.Flores@usdoj.gov 

Arizona DI Hoang Vo Hoang.A.Vo@usdoj.gov 

Arkansas DI Mathew D. Bissonnette Matthew.D.Bissonnette@usdoj.gov 

California (Middle) DI Veronica Corona  veronica.corona@usdoj.gov 

California (Northern) GS Lynnette Wingert  Lynnette.m.wingert@usdoj.com 

California (Southern)  Pamela S. Meyer pamela.s.meyer@usdoj.gov 

Caribbean DPM Silvia N. Colon Silvia.N.Colon@usdoj.gov 

Colorado Deanna Bell  DRBell@dea.usdoj.gov 

Connecticut  D/I Javier Cruz JJCruz@dea.usdoj.gov 

Delaware Gabrielle Stern Gabrielle.N.Stern@usdoj.gov 

District of Columbia GS Dianne Kellum dianne.m.kellum@usdoj.gov 
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Florida A/DPM James Graumlich James.W.Graumlich@USDOJ.GOV 

Georgia GS David F. Graham david.f.graham@usdoj.gov 

Hawaii GS Gary Whisenand Gary.l.whisenand@usdoj.gov 

Idaho GS Chuck Wahl Charles.L.Wahl@usdoj.gov 

Illinois (Northern half) Megan N. Almendinger Megan.N.Almendinger@usdoj.gov 

Illinois (Southern half) DI Mark Gman mark.j.grman@usdoj.gov 

Indiana (Northern half) Michael J. Feraldo Michael.J.Feraldo@usdoj.gov 

Indiana (Southern half) Billy P. Lane  Billy.P.Lane@usdoj.gov 

Iowa DI Amy Nelson Amy.J.Nelson@usdoj.gov 

Kansas GS Dwayne Holsapple hugh.d.holsapple@usdoj.gov 

Kentucky GS Ben Vinson Benjamin.S.Vinson@usdoj.gov 

Louisiana DI William K. Wilson William.K.Wilson@usdoj.gov 

Maine Emma Hinnigan Emma.J.Hinnigan@usdoj.gov 

Maryland GS Niketa Prince niketa.g.prince@usdoj.gov 

Massachusetts Taylor McCarty Taylor.A.McCarty@usdoj.gov 

Michigan Kathy L. Federico Kathy.L.Federico@usdoj.gov 

Minnesota GS Chenin Donahue Chenin.A.Donahue@usdoj.gov 

Mississippi DI Christopher Martinez Christopher.M.Martinez@usdoj.gov 

Missouri DI Mark Gman mark.j.grman@usdoj.gov 

Montana DI Alida Lefebvre alida.m.lefebvre@usdoj.gov 

Nebraska GS Shannon Keller Shannon.B.Keller@usdoj.gov 

Nevada GS Jayne Griffin Jayme.m.griffin@usdoj.gov 

New Hampshire Frank Borelli Frank.J.Borelli@usdoj.gov 

New Jersey DI Jason Martino (Camden) jason.m.martino@usdoj.gov 

New Jersey DI Tony Rego anthony.rego@usdoj.gov 

New Mexico DPM Heather McMurry heather.mcmurry@usdoj.gov 

New York City, Long Island DI Jonathan Rivera Jonathan.L.Rivera@usdoj.gov 

New York Upstate DI Kevin O'Neil Kevin.M.Oneil@usdoj.gov 

North Carolina GS Stephanie A. Evans stephanie.a.evans@usdoj.gov 

North Dakota GS Chenin Donahue Chenin.A.Donahue@usdoj.gov 

Ohio Central - Columbus Sandra White-Hope Sandra.K.White-Hope@usdoj.gov 

Ohio Southern-Cincinnati Linda Staller Linda.S.Staller@usdoj.gov 

Ohio Northern - Cleveland Steve Moluse Cleveland.Diversion@usdoj.gov 

Oklahoma Lisa Sullivan Lisa.D.Sullivan@usdoj.gov 

Oregon GS Jennifer Gueye Jennifer.D.Gueye@usdoj.gov 

Pennsylvania (Eastern) Jill Dunphy Julianne.X.Dunphy@usdoj.gov 

Pennsylvania (Western) Nancy Jackson Nancy.Jackson2@usdoj.gov 

Pennsylvania (Middle) Dominic Johnson Dominic.D.Johnson@usdoj.gov 

Rhode Island Thomas Cook Thomas.A.Cook@usdoj.gov 
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South Carolina GS Adam H. Roberson adam.h.roberson@usdoj.gov  

South Dakota GS Shannon Keller Shannon.B.Keller@usdoj.gov 

Tennessee GS James Stevens James.N.Stevens@usdoj.gov 

Texas (North) Lisa Sullivan Lisa.D.Sullivan@usdoj.gov 

Texas (South) Heidi Carroll Heidi.J.Carroll@usdoj.gov 

Texas (West) DPM Heather McMurry heather.mcmurry@usdoj.gov 

Utah DI Alida Lefebvre AMLefebvre@dea.usdoj.gov 

Vermont Christopher Pasquette Christopher.L.Paquette@usdoj.gov 

Virginia (Eastern) GS Edward Logan edward.m.logan@usdoj.gov 

Virginia (Central) GS Coralie Terpening coralie.a.terpening@usdoj.gov 

 Virginia (Western) GS Jennifer Reed jennifer.reed5@usdoj.gov 

Washington GS Craig Tom Craig.W.Tom@usdoj.gov 

West Virginia A/GS Heather Wehrle Heather.L.Wehrle@usdoj.gov 

Wisconsin Laura Reid Laura.Reid@usdoj.gov 

Wyoming Deanna Bell  DRBell@dea.usdoj.gov 

 
  
Guidance documents, like this document, are not binding and lack the force and effect of law, 
unless expressly authorized by statute or expressly incorporated into a contract, grant, or 
cooperative agreement.  Consistent with Executive Order 13891 and the Office of Management 
and Budget implementing memoranda, the Department will not cite, use, or rely on any guidance 
document that is not accessible through the Department’s guidance portal, or similar guidance 
portals for other Executive Branch departments and agencies, except to establish historical 
facts.  To the extent any guidance document sets out voluntary standards (e.g., recommended 
practices), compliance with those standards is voluntary, and noncompliance will not result in 
enforcement action.  Guidance documents may be rescinded or modified in the Department’s 
complete discretion, consistent with applicable laws. 
 
 
EO-DEA157, June 5, 2020 
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